
 

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
 # 1124154 

 PURCHASING OFFICE 
Departm ent of Fish and Gam e 

Divis ion of Adm inis tra tive  Services 
PO Box 115526 J uneau, AK 99811-5526 
On behalf of the Division of Commercial Fisheries 

Quotations  will be  received until 2 p .m ., AKST, April 19, 
2024. 

           
 Page 1 of  6  Date  4.9.2024   

 VENDOR NOTICE (This is NOT a Purchase Order) 

This  is  an inform al quotation  that will not be  read a t public opening. The inform ation m ay be publicly reviewed after award. 
The term s and conditions  should be  reviewed and unders tood before  preparing  a  quotation. The quotation shall be  the  bes t 
net price , FOB destination, to  include a ll delivery charges , but exclude applicable  taxes . Delivery schedule  and discount for 
early paym ent shall be  indicated in  the  spaces  provided below. Return the  quotation by the  above tim e and date  to  the  above 
address . Please  reference the Buyer's  nam e and the  RFQ num ber on the  outs ide  of the  re turn envelope. 

DELIVERY LOCATION: Ketchikan AK, to Unuk and 
Chickamin Rivers 
 

BUYER: Eric Verrelli – Procurem ent Manager 
Eric.verre lli@alaska.gov 907-465-6178 
 

VENDOR QUOTATION 

Item  Description of Supply or Service Qty Unit Unit 
Price 

Extended 
Price 

 
 
 
1 
 
 
2 
 
3 
 
4 

Please see page 2 of this document for details that need to be 
considered in your pricing.  
 
Year 1 Freight Services 
 
Year 2 Freight Services 
 
Year 3 Freight Services 
 
Year 4 Freight Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*Quotes over $100,000 will be deemed non-responsive and 
rejected.  
 

 

 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 

 

 
year 
 
year 
 
year 
 
year 

 

 
$ 
 
$ 
 
$ 
 
$ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
              
 
Total:  

 

 
$ 
 
$ 
 
$ 
 
$ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                   
 
$ 

THIS SECTION MUST BE COMPLETED BY VENDOR 
De live ry sha ll be  m ade    ca lendar days  a fte r rece ip t o f o rde r. 
Paym ent Term s :    
Com pany Nam e Address  City S ta te  ZIP Code Phone  Num ber 
      
Alaska  Business  License No. Vendor Tax I.D. No.  Do  you  qua lify fo r the  Alaska  Bidders '  Pre fe rence? 
   [ ] Yes  [ ] No 
   Do  you  qua lify fo r the  Alaska  Ve te ran  Pre fe rence? 
   [ ] Yes  [ ] No 

     
 S igna ture  Da te  

   
 Typed  Nam e and  Title  

02-110 (03/13) 

mailto:Eric.verrelli@alaska.gov


 

02-110 (010/14) PAGE 2 

 

 
 
 

ADF&G, Division of Commercial Fisheries, is in need of a freight service from Ketchikan to the 
Unuk and Chickamin Rivers.  
 
Specifics include loading and transporting via vessel/barge: 

• Not to exceed twenty (20) 55-gallon barrels (filled to 50 gallons) of fuel (Jet-A and 
unleaded) will be transported via the vessel and offloaded via ADF&G chartered 
helicopter at the Chickamin River fuel storage site.  All empty 55-gallon barrels located 
at the Chickamin River (maximum 20) will be backhauled for disposal in Ketchikan via 
vessel. The number of 55-gallon barrels will vary from year to year but not to exceed 
the maximum. 

 
• Not to exceed forty (40) 55-gallon barrels (filled to 50 gallons) of fuel (Jet-A and 

unleaded) will be transported via the vessel to the Unuk River (Burroughs Bay) fuel 
storage site.  Barrels will be offloaded from the vessel via ADF&G chartered helicopter 
at the Unuk River fuel storage site. All empty barrels (maximum 40) from the Unuk site 
will be backhauled for disposal in Ketchikan via the vessel.  It is understood that 
barrels will need to be rolled a short distance from the landing area to storage area on 
the Unuk. The number of barrels will vary from year to year but not to exceed the 
maximum. 
 

• It is understood the Unuk and Chickamin freight service will be completed 
concurrently (max 60 barrels). 
 

• The contractor will provide a crew for the vessel and two-person crew to travel with the 
helicopter to unhook barrels and load empty barrels into a cargo net to be back hauled 
from the fuel storage sites on the Unuk and Chickamin Rivers. It is understood that the 
contractor is responsible for the disposal of empty barrels.  

 
• Deliveries will be completed between June 1 – June 30 annually.  The contractor will 

coordinate delivery of the fuel depending on weather and conditions with the 
helicopter company.  There will be no additional charges to ADF&G for weather-related 
delays.   
 

• The contractor is responsible for all logistics, planning coordination, and field 
communications with TEMSCO.  ADF&G will be responsible for the payment to 
TEMSCO for all helicopter services for the 1 day of sling services serving both rivers on 
the same day.  ADF&G will be responsible for procurement of the fuel from Petro 
Marine to allow for the maximum time for site delivery. The contractor will coordinate 
with the fuel provider for pick-up of the fuel or delivery to the contractor’s facility. 

 
• No minimum or maximum number of trips are guaranteed, anticipated 1 trip per year 

during field season (June). 
 

• Initial contract period will be from award date to June 30, 2025. The contract will have 
3, 1-year renewal options to be exercised at the sole discretion of the State. 

 
• Quotes should include price per trip. Additional expenses not included in the per trip 

cost cannot be charged to ADF&G for services provided. 
 

• Subcontractors will not be allowed to perform work on this contract. 
 

 

 
 



 

02-110 (010/14) PAGE 1 

1. REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) REVIEW:  Offerors  shall carefu lly review th is  RFQ for defects  and ques tionable  or ob jectionable 
m ateria l. Offerors '  com m ents  concerning defects  and ques tionable or objectionable m ateria l in  the  RFQ m us t be m ade in writing  and received 
by the  purchas ing  au thority before  the da te  and  tim e se t fo r rece ip t o f quotes . This  will a llow tim e for an  am endm ent to  be  is sued  if one  is  
required. It will also  help  prevent the  opening  of a defective  quote , upon which  award  cannot be  m ade, and  the  resu ltan t exposure  of o fferors '  
p rices . Offerors '  o rig inal com m ents  should be sen t to  the purchas ing  au thority lis ted on the  fron t o f this  RFQ. 

2. QUOTATION FORMS:  Offerors  sha ll use th is  and  a ttached  form s  in  subm itting  quotes . A photocopied  quote  m ay be  subm itted . 

3. SUBMISSION:  Quota tions  shall be  s igned  where  applicable  and  rece ived a t the  des ignated Purchas ing  Office no la te r than  as  ind ica ted. 

4. QUOTE REJECTION:  The  S ta te  reserves  the  righ t to  re ject any or a ll quotes , com binations  of item s , o r lo t(s ), and  to waive  defects  o r m inor 
in form alities . 

5. EXTENSION OF PRICES:  In  case of e rror in  the extension of p rices  in  the quote , the unit p rices  will govern; in  a lo t b id , the  lo t prices  will 
govern . Negligence  by the vendor in  p reparing  the  quota tion  confers  no  righ t fo r the withdrawal o f the  quota tion  afte r it has  been  opened . 

6. ALASKA PROCUREMENT CODE:  The  Procurem ent Code (AS.36.30) and its  Regula tions  (2 AAC Ch. 12), a re m ade  a part o f th is  docum ent 
as  if fu lly se t fo rth here in . Note :  AS.36.30 and 2 AAC Ch. 12 are  ava ilab le a t m os t public lib raries  and  legis la tive  in form ation  offices ; and  bo th 
are  available  for review a t Alaska  S ta te  Purchas ing  Offices . 

7. PRICES:  The  offeror sha ll s ta te  p rices  in the units  o f issue on th is  RFQ. Prices  quoted for com m odities  m us t be  in  U.S . funds  and  include 
applicable  federa l du ty, b rokerage  fees , packaging , and  transporta tion  cos t to  the  FOB poin t so tha t upon  trans fer o f title  the  com m odity can 
be  u tilized without fu rther cos t. Prices  quoted for services  m ust be quoted in U.S . funds  and include applicable  federal du ty, b rokerage fee , 
packaging , and transporta tion cos t so tha t the  services  can be provided without fu rther cos t. Prices  quoted m us t be exclus ive of federa l, s ta te, 
and  local taxes . If the offeror believes  tha t certa in taxes  are  payable  by the  S ta te , the offeror m ay lis t such taxes  separa te ly, d irectly be low the 
b id price  for the  affected  item . The  S ta te  is  exem pt from  Federa l Excise Tax except the  fo llowing: 

• Coal - In terna l Revenue Code of 1986 (IRC), Section 4121 - on  the purchase  of coal; 
• “Gas  Guzzler”  - IRC, Section  4064 - on the  purchase of low m .p .g. au tom obiles , except tha t police and  o ther 

em ergency type veh icles  a re  no t sub ject to  the  tax; 
• Air Cargo  - IRC, Section 4271 - on  the  purchase of p roperty transporta tion services  by a ir; 
• Air Passenger - IRC, Section  4261 - on the  purchase of passenger transporta tion services  by air carrie rs ; 
• Leaking Underground  S torage  Tank Trus t Fund  Tax (LUST) - IRC, Section  4081 - on  the  purchase  of Avia tion  gasoline, Diese l Fuel, 

Gaso line, and  Kerosene . 

8. PAYMENT FOR STATE PURCHASES:  Paym ent for agreem ents  under $500,000 for the  undisputed  purchase  of goods  or services  provided 
to  a  S ta te  agency, will be  m ade with in  30 days  of the  rece ip t o f a  p roper billing  or the  de livery of the  goods  or services  to the  loca tion(s ) 
specified in the  agreem ent, whichever is  la te r. A la te paym ent is  sub ject to  1.5% in teres t per m onth  on  the  unpa id  ba lance . In teres t will no t be 
pa id  if there is  a  d ispu te  or if there  is  an agreem ent which  es tab lishes  a  lower in teres t ra te o r p recludes  the  charging of in teres t. 

9. PAYMENT DISCOUNT:  Discounts  fo r p rom pt paym ent will not be  considered in evalua ting  the  price  you quote. However, the  S ta te  shall 
be  en titled to  take  advantage  of any paym ent discount(s ) o ffered  by the  vendor provided paym ent is  m ade  within  the  discount period . 
Paym ent d iscount periods  will be  com puted  from  the  da te  o f rece ip t o f the  com m odities  o r services  and/or a  correct invoice, whichever is  
la te r. Unless  fre igh t and o ther charges  a re  item ized, any discount p rovided  will be taken on fu ll am ount o f invoice . 

10. VENDOR TAX ID NUMBER:  If goods  or services  procured  th rough  th is  RFQ are  of a  type  tha t is  required  to be  included on  a  Miscellaneous  
Tax S ta tem ent, as  described  in  the  In terna l Revenue  Code, a  va lid  tax iden tifica tion num ber m us t be provided  to the  S ta te  o f Alaska  before 
paym ent will be m ade. 

11. INDEMNIFICATION:  The Contractor sha ll indem nify, ho ld harm less , and defend the contracting agency from  and agains t any cla im  of, or 
liability for e rror, om iss ion  or neg ligen t act o f the  Contractor under this  agreem ent. The  Contractor sha ll no t be required to indem nify the 
contracting agency for a cla im  of, o r liab ility for, the  independent neg ligence  of the contracting agency. If there is  a  cla im  of, or liab ility for, the 
jo in t neg ligen t e rror o r om iss ion  of the  Contractor and the  independent negligence of the  Contracting  agency, the  indem nifica tion and  ho ld  
harm less  obliga tion shall be  apportioned  on  a com para tive  fault bas is . “Contractor” and “Contracting agency” , as  used  within  th is  and  the 
fo llowing article , include  the  em ployees , agents  and o ther contractors  who are d irectly respons ib le, respectively, to  each . The  te rm  
“ independent negligence” is  neg ligence  o ther than in the  Contracting  agency’s  se lection , adm inis tra tion , m onitoring , o r contro lling of the 
Contractor and  in  approving or accep ting the  Contractor’s  work. 

12. SEVERABILITY:  If any provis ion of th is  contract is  declared  by a court to  be illegal o r in conflict with any law, the va lid ity of the rem ain ing 
te rm s  and provis ions  shall no t be  affected ; and  the righ ts  and ob liga tions  of the  parties  sha ll be  cons trued  and  enforced as  if the  contract d id 
no t conta in  the  particu lar p rovis ion he ld to  be  invalid . 

13. TITLE:  Title  passes  to  the S ta te  for each item  a t FOB des tina tion. 

14. FILING A PROTEST:  An offeror sha ll a ttem pt to  in form ally reso lve  a  dispu te  with the  procurem ent o fficer regard ing  a sm all p rocurem ent. 
If the  a ttem pt is  unsuccess fu l, the  vendor m ay pro tes t the  solicita tion  or the  award  of a  sm all p rocurem ent contract under AS 36.30.320. The 
pro tes t m us t be  filed  in  writing with  the  com m iss ioner o f the  purchasing  agency or the  com m iss ioner’s  des ignee  and  include  the  fo llowing 
in form ation : (1) the  nam e, address , and  telephone  num ber of the  pro tes ter; (2) the  s ignature  of the  pro tes ter o r the  pro tes te r' s  represen ta tive; 



 

02-110 (010/14) PAGE 2 

(3) iden tifica tion of the  contracting  agency and  the  solicita tion  or contract a t is sue; (4) a  de ta iled s ta tem ent o f the  legal and  factua l g rounds  of 
the  pro tes t, including copies  o f re levant docum ents ; and  (5) the form  of relie f reques ted. The  pro tes ter m us t file  a  copy of the  pro tes t with  the 
procurem ent o fficer fo r the purchas ing  agency.  Pro tes ts  will be trea ted  in  accordance  with  AS 36.30.550 and 2 AAC 12.695. 

15. COMPLIANCE:  In  the  perform ance  of a  contract tha t results  from  th is  RFQ, the  contractor m us t com ply with  all applicable  federa l, s ta te , 
and  borough  regula tions , codes , and  laws ; and  be  liable  for a ll requ ired  insurance , licenses , perm its  and  bonds; and pay a ll applicab le  federal, 
s ta te , and  borough  taxes . 

16. SUITABLE MATERIALS, ETC.:  Unless  o therwise  specified, a ll m ateria ls , supplies  o r equipm ent o ffered  by an  offeror shall be  new, unused , 
and  of the  la tes t edition , vers ion, m odel o r crop  and of recen t m anufacture . 

17. SPECIFICATIONS:  Unless  o therwise  specified in  the RFQ, product b rand nam es or m odel num bers  a re exam ples  of the type  and  quality o f 
p roduct required , and  are  no t s ta tem ents  o f p reference. If the  specifica tions  describing  an  item  conflict with  a  b rand  nam e or m odel num ber 
describing the  item , the  specifica tions  govern. Reference  to  brand  nam e or num ber does  not p reclude  an offer o f a  com parab le  or be tte r 
p roduct, if full specifica tions  and  descrip tive lite ra ture  a re p rovided for the product. Fa ilu re to p rovide such  specifica tions  and descrip tive  
lite ra ture  m ay be  cause  for re jection  of the  offer. 

18. FIRM OFFER:  For the purpose  of award, o ffers  m ade in accordance  with this  RFQ m us t be good  and  firm  for a period of n inety (90) days 
from  the  da te o f quote  opening . 

19. QUOTE PREPARATION COSTS:  The  S ta te  is  no t liable  for any cos ts  incurred  by the  offeror in  quote  prepara tion . 

20. CONSOLIDATION OF AWARDS:  Due to  h igh adm inis tra tive  costs  associa ted with process ing of purchase orders , a  s ing le low quote  of $50 
or less  m ay, a t the d iscre tion  of the  S ta te , be awarded  to the  next low offeror rece iving o ther awards  for consolida tion purposes . This  
paragraph  is  no t subject to  the  pro tes t te rm s enum era ted  in  “FILING A PROTEST” above . 

21. CONTRACT FUNDING:  Offerors  a re  advised  tha t funds  are  availab le  for the  in itial purchase  and/or the firs t te rm  of the  contract. Paym ent 
and  perform ance  ob liga tions  for succeeding purchases  and/or additional te rm s  of the contract are  subject to  the  availability and appropria tion 
of funds . 

22. CONFLICT OF INTEREST:  An officer o r em ployee of the  S ta te  o f Alaska m ay not seek to acquire , be a  party to, or possess  a  financial 
in teres t in , th is  contract if (1) the officer o r em ployee  is  an em ployee  of the adm inis tra tive unit tha t supervises  the award of this  contract; o r (2) 
the  officer o r em ployee  has  the power to  take or withhold  official action so  as  to a ffect the award or execution  of the  contract. 

23. ASSIGNMENT(S):  Ass ignm ent o f righ ts , du ties , o r paym ents  under a  contract resu lting from  this  RFQ is  no t perm itted unless  au thorized  in 
writing  by the  procurem ent o fficer o f the contracting  agency. Quotes  tha t a re conditioned  upon the  S ta te’s  approval o f an  ass ignm ent will be 
re jected as  nonrespons ive . 

24. SUBCONTRACTOR(S):  Within five  (5) working  days  of no tice  from  the s ta te , the apparen t low bidder m us t subm it a lis t o f the 
subcontractors  tha t will be used in the perform ance of the contract. The lis t m us t include the  nam e of each subcontractor and the  loca tion of 
the  p lace  of bus iness  for each  subcontractor and evidence of each  subcontractor’s  va lid Alaska business  license. 

25. FORCE MAJEURE (Im poss ibility to  perform ): The  parties  to  a  contract resulting from  th is  RFQ are  no t liable  for the  consequences  of any 
fa ilu re  to perform , or default in  perform ing, any of its  obliga tions  under the  contract, if tha t failu re  or default is  caused by any unforeseeable 
Force  Majeure, beyond the  contro l o f, and without the  fault o r neg ligence  of, the respective  party. For the  purposes  of this  Agreem ent, Force 
Majeure  will m ean  war (whether declared  or no t); revolu tion ; invasion; insurrection; rio t; civil com m otion; sabotage; m ilita ry or usurped 
power; ligh tning; explos ion ; fire ; s torm ; drought; flood; earthquake; epidem ic; quaran tine ; s trikes ; acts  o r res tra in ts  o f governm enta l 
au thorities  a ffecting  the  project o r d irectly or indirectly proh ibiting  or res tricting  the furn ishing or use of m aterials  o r labor required ; inab ility to 
secure  m aterials , m achinery, equ ipm ent o r labor because  of p rio rity, alloca tion or o ther regula tions  of any governm enta l au thorities . 

26. LATE QUOTES:  La te  quotes  a re quotes  rece ived afte r the  tim e and  da te  se t fo r rece ip t o f the  quotes . Late  quotes  will no t be  accepted . 

27. CONTRACT EXTENSION: Unless  o therwise  provided  in  this  RFQ, the  S ta te  and the  success ful o fferor/contractor agree :  (1) that any hold ing 
over o f the  contract excluding  any exercised  renewal op tions , will be  considered  as  a  m onth-to-m onth  extens ion , and  a ll o ther te rm s  and 
conditions  sha ll rem ain  in  full fo rce  and  effect and  (2) to  provide  written  no tice to  the  o ther party of the  in ten t to  cancel such  m onth-to-m onth 
extens ion  a t leas t th irty (30) days  before the  des ired  da te  o f cancella tion. 

28. DEFAULT:  In  case  of default by the  contractor, fo r any reason whatsoever, the S ta te  o f Alaska  m ay procure  the  goods  or services  from  
another source  and  ho ld  the contractor responsib le for any resu lting  excess  cos t and  m ay seek other rem edies  under law or equity. 

29. DISPUTES:  If a  contractor has  a  cla im  aris ing  in  connection with a  contract resu lting  from  this  RFQ tha t it cannot resolve  with  the  S ta te  by 
m utual agreem ent, it sha ll pursue  a  claim , if a t a ll, in  accordance  with the  provis ions  of AS 36.30.620 – 632. 

30. GOVERNING LAW; FORUM SELECTION: A contract resu lting from  th is  RFQ is  governed  by the  laws of the S ta te  o f Alaska. To  the  exten t 
no t o therwise  governed by section  29 of these  S tandard  Term s and  Conditions , any cla im  concern ing the  contract shall be  brought only in  the  
Superior Court o f the S ta te  o f Alaska and no t elsewhere. 



 

02-110 (010/14) PAGE 3 

31. CONSUMER ELECTRICAL PRODUCT:  AS 45.45.910 requires  that "...a  person  m ay not se ll, o ffer to  se ll, o r o therwise  trans fer in the  course 
of the person 's  business  a  consum er e lectrica l p roduct tha t is  m anufactured afte r Augus t 14, 1990, unless  the  product is  clearly m arked as  
be ing lis ted  by an approved th ird  party certifica tion program ." Electrica l consum er products  m anufactured before Augus t 14, 1990, m us t e ither 
be  clearly m arked as  be ing  third party certified  or be m arked  with  a  warn ing  label tha t com plies  with  AS 45.45.910(e). Even exem pted  e lectrica l 
p roducts  m us t be  m arked  with  the  warn ing  labe l. By s ignature  on  th is  quote  the  offeror certifies  tha t the  product o ffered  is  in  com pliance  with 
the  law. A lis t o f approved  third  party certifie rs , warn ing  labels  and additional in form ation is  available from : Departm ent of Labor, Labor 
S tandards  & Safe ty Divis ion , Mechanical Inspection Section , P.O. Box 107020, Anchorage, Alaska   99510-7020, (907)269-4925. 

32. CONTINUING OBLIGATION OF CONTRACTOR: Notwiths tanding  the  expira tion  da te  o f a  contract resu lting  from  this  RFQ, the  contractor is 
ob liga ted  to fu lfill its  respons ibilities  un til warran ty, guaran tee , m ain tenance  and parts  ava ilability requirem ents  have  com ple te ly expired. 

33. ORDER DOCUMENTS: Except as  specifically allowed under this  RFQ, an ordering agency will not s ign  any vendor contract. The  S ta te  is  no t 
bound by a  vendor contract s igned  by a person who is  no t specifica lly au thorized to  s ign for the  S ta te  under th is  RFQ.  The S ta te  o f Alaska 
Purchase Order, Contract Award  and Delivery Order a re the  on ly order docum ents  tha t m ay be  used to  p lace  orders  agains t the  contract(s) 
resu lting from  this  RFQ. 

34. BILLING INSTRUCTIONS: Invoices  m us t be  b illed  to  the  ordering  agency's  address  shown on  the  ind ividual Purchase  Order, Contract 
Award  or Delivery Order. The  ordering  agency will m ake  paym ent a fte r it rece ives  the  m erchandise  or service  and  the invoice. Ques tions  
concerning paym ent m us t be  addressed  to the  ordering  agency. 

35. OFFERORS WITH DISABILITIES: The S ta te  o f Alaska com plies  with Title  II o f the Am ericans  with  Disabilities  Act o f 1990. Individuals  with 
d isab ilities  who m ay need  auxilia ry a ids , s ervices , and /or special m odifica tions  to participa te  in this  p rocurem ent should contact the 
procurem ent o fficer nam ed on the  cover page of this  RFQ as  soon  as  poss ib le , bu t no la te r than the da te and tim e quota tions  a re  due to m ake 
any necessary arrangem ents . 

36. COMPLIANCE WITH ADA:  By s ignature  of their quote  the bidder certifies  tha t they com ply with the  Am ericans  with Disab ilities  Act o f 1990 
and  the regula tions  issued  thereunder by the  federal governm ent. Services  or activities  fu rn ished  to the general public on behalf o f the S ta te 
m us t be  fully access ib le. This  is  in tended to  ensure  tha t agencies  a re in accordance  with  28 CFR Part 35 Section 35.130 and tha t s ervices , 
p rogram s  or activities  fu rnished to  the  public th rough  a  contract do  no t sub ject qualified ind ividuals  with  a  disab ility to  d iscrim ination  based  
on  the  d isability. 

37. ALASKA BIDDER PREFERENCE: The  award  of a  contract based on  a  Reques t fo r Quota tion  (RFQ) will be  m ade  to  the  lowes t responsive  
and  respons ible b idder a fte r an Alaska  b idder p reference  of five  percen t (5%) has  been applied . An "Alaska bidder" is  a  person who: (1) holds  a 
curren t Alaska bus iness  license ; (2) subm its  a b id  for goods , s ervices , o r cons truction  under the  nam e as  appearing  on  the person's  curren t 
Alaska  business  license ; (3) has  m ain ta ined a  p lace  of bus iness  with in  the s ta te  s ta ffed  by the  bidder o r an  em ployee of the b idder for a  period 
of s ix m onths  im m edia te ly preced ing the da te o f the bid ; (4) is  incorpora ted or qualified to do business  under the laws of the s ta te , is  a  sole 
p roprie torship  and  the  proprie tor is  a  res iden t o f the  s ta te , is  a  lim ited  liability com pany organized  under AS 10.50 and  all m em bers  a re 
res iden ts  o f the  s ta te , o r is  a  partnership  under AS 32.06 or AS 32.11 and a ll partners  a re  res iden ts  o f the s ta te ; and, (5) if a  join t ven ture, is  
com posed en tirely of ven tures  tha t qualify under (1) - (4) o f this  subsection. AS 36.30.170, AS 36.30.321(a) and  AS 36.30.990(2) 

38. ALASKA VETERAN PREFERENCE: If a  bidder qualifies  for the  Alaska b idder preference  under AS 36.30.321(a) and  AS 36.30.990(2) and  is  a 
qualifying en tity as  defined in AS 36.30.321(f), they will be awarded  an Alaska ve teran  preference  of five  percen t (5%). The preference will be 
g iven  to  a  (1) so le  p roprie torship  owned  by an  Alaska  ve teran; (2) partnersh ip  under AS 32.06 or AS 32.11 if a  m ajority o f the  partners  a re 
Alaska  ve terans ; (3) lim ited  liability com pany organized  under AS 10.50 if a  m ajority of the m em bers  a re  Alaska  ve terans ; o r (4) corpora tion 
tha t is  wholly owned  by ind ividuals  and a  m ajority o f the ind ividuals  a re  Alaska  ve terans , and  m ay not exceed  $5,000. The  b idder m us t a lso 
add  va lue  by actua lly perform ing , controlling, m anaging, and  supervis ing  the  services  provided , o r fo r supplies , the  bidder m us t have  so ld 
supplies  o f the genera l na ture so licited to  o ther s ta te  agencies , o ther governm ents , or the  genera l public. AS 36.30.321(i) 

39. USE OF LOCAL FOREST PRODUCTS: In  a p roject financed by s ta te  m oney in which the use of tim ber, lum ber and  m anufactured  lum ber is  
required, on ly tim ber, lum ber and  m anufactured lum ber products  o rig ina ting in th is  s ta te  sha ll be  used unless  the use  of those  products  has  
been  de term ined  to be im practica l, in  accordance  with AS 36.15.010 and AS 36.30.322. 

40. LOCAL AGRICULTURAL AND FISHERIES PRODUCTS PREFERENCE: When agricultu ra l, da iry, tim ber, lum ber, o r fisheries  p roducts  a re 
purchased us ing s ta te  m oney, a seven percen t (7%) preference sha ll be  applied to  the price of the  products  harves ted  in Alaska, o r in  the  case 
of fisheries  p roducts , the  products  harves ted  or p rocessed  within  the  ju risdiction of Alaska , in  accordance with  AS 36.15.050.  

41. ALASKA PRODUCT PREFERENCE: A b idder tha t des ignates  the  use  of an  Alaska Product which  m eets  the  requirem ents  o f the  RFQ 
specifica tion  and  is  des ignated  as  a  Class  I, Class  II o r Class  III Alaska  Product by the  Departm ent o f Com m erce  & Econom ic Developm ent sha ll 
rece ive  a p reference  in  the b id  evalua tion in  accordance  with AS 36.30.332 and  3 AAC 92.010. 

42. EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM PREFERENCE:  If a  bidder qualifies  for the  Alaska  b idder p reference , under AS 36.30.321(a) and AS 36.30.990(2), 
and  is  o ffering goods  or services  th rough an em ploym ent p rogram  as  defined under 36.30.990(12), they will be awarded an  Em ploym ent 
Program  Preference of fifteen percen t (15%) in accordance  with AS 36.30.321(b). 

43. ALASKANS WITH DISABILITIES PREFERENCE:  If a  bidder qualifies  fo r the Alaskan  b idder's  p reference  under AS 36.30.321(a) and AS 
36.30.990(2), and  is  a  qualifying en tity as  defined  AS 36.30.321(d), the  will be  awarded  an  Alaskans  with  Disab ilities  Preference  of ten  percen t 
(10%) in  accordance  with  AS 36.30.321(d). A b idder m ay not rece ive  bo th  an  Em ploym ent Program  Preference  and  an  Alaskans  with 
Disabilities  Preference . 



 

02-110 (010/14) PAGE 4 

44. PREFERENCE QUALIFICATION LETTER:  Regarding preferences  42 and 43 above, the  Divis ion  of Vocational Rehabilitation  in  the 
Departm ent o f Labor and  Workforce Developm ent m ain ta ins  lis ts  o f Alaskan:  [1] em ploym ent p rogram s tha t qualify for p reference and [2] 
individuals  who qualify for p reference  as  Alaskan 's  with  d isab ilities . In accordance  with AS 36.30.321(i), in  o rder to qualify for one  of these 
preferences , a  b idder m us t add  va lue  by actua lly perform ing, contro lling , m anaging , and  supervis ing  the services  provided, or fo r supplies , a 
b idder m us t have sold supplies  o f the  general na ture  so licited to o ther s ta te  agencies , governm ents , o r the  general public. 

As  evidence  of an ind ividual's  o r a  business '  qualifica tion for a  certa in preference , the  Divis ion  of Vocational Rehabilita tion  will is sue a 
certifica tion  le tte r. To  take  advantage  of the  preferences  42 or 43 above , an  ind ividual o r bus iness  m us t be  on  the  appropria te  Divis ion  of 
Vocational  Rehabilita tion lis t at the tim e the quote is  opened , and m us t attach a copy of their certification letter to  their quote. The bidder’s 
failure to provide this  certification letter with their quote will cause the State to disallow the preference. 


